

2022-1788

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

KEVIN D. JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

**Petition for Review from the Merit Systems Protection Board
in DC-0752-21-0375-I-1**

PETITIONER'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Aaron H. Szot
Kalijarvi, Chuzi, Newman & Fitch, P.C.
818 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 331-9260
Fax: (1) (866) 452-5789
Email: ASzot@kcnlaw.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

November 11, 2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT4

I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT JONES’
ATTORNEY ADVISER POSITIONS AT THE USDA AND DOJ WERE
SIMILAR.....4

A. Jones Handled Employment Law and Personnel Matters in Both
Positions.....5

B. The USDA Position Did Not Require Greater Knowledge or Skills Than
the DOJ Position..... 10

C. The AJ Ignored Legal Precedent in Finding Jones’ Positions Were Not
Similar. 14

D. Jones’ Positions Had More in Common than Simply the Practice of Law
..... 17

II. JONES INVOLUNTARILY RESIGNED FROM THE AGENCY AND DID
NOT MISREPRESENT HIS CONTRACT LAW EXPERIENCE..... 19

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amend v. Merit Systems Protection Board, 221 F. App’x 983 (Fed. Cir. 2007). 3, 8, 15, 16, 17

Bray v. Department of Transportation, 19 F.3d 40, 1994 WL 43318 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....10

Clarke v. Department of Commerce, 2015 WL 853318 (M.S.P.B. Feb. 27, 2015) .5, 6

Coradeschi v. Department of Homeland Security, 439 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006).3

Davis v. Merit Systems Protection Board, 340 F. App’x. 660 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 9, 16, 17

Holloman v. Merit Systems Protection Board, 102 F. App’x 688 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 10, 12, 13

Mathis v. U.S. Postal Service, 865 F.2d 232 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 3, 6, 9, 15, 17

Shafford v. U.S. Postal Service, 293 F. App’x 760 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 18, 19

Spillers v. U.S. Postal Service, 65 M.S.P.R. 22 (1994).....9

Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co., 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....8

Yancey v. Department of the Army, 32 M.S.P.R. 606 (1987)..... 10, 11

Statutes

5 C.F.R. § 752.402.....4

5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)(B)7

5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)(B)(i).....2, 8

2022-1788
